

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO  
Judge John L. Kane**

Master Docket No. 09-md-02063-JLK-KMT (MDL Docket No. 2063)

**IN RE: OPPENHEIMER ROCHESTER FUNDS GROUP  
SECURITIES LITIGATION**

This document relates to: *In re California Municipal Fund*

09-cv-01484-JLK-KMT (Lowe)  
09-cv-01485-JLK-KMT (Rivera)  
09-cv-01486-JLK-KMT (Tackmann)  
09-cv-01487-JLK-KMT (Milhem)

---

**MOTION FOR AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND EXPENSES**

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
RELEVANT BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE REQUESTED FEES AND EXPENSES ARE REASONABLE AND APPROPRIATE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED IN THE COURT’S DISCRETION	3
A. The Percentage of the Common Fund Method is Appropriate	3
B. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable Under Both Percentage and Lodestar Methods	4
C. Application of the “ <i>Johnson</i> Factors” Demonstrates the Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Fair and Reasonable	7
1. Counsel Obtained Substantial Benefits for the Class	7
2. The Novelty and Difficulty of the Legal and Factual Questions Show that the Requested Fee Is Reasonable	9
3. The Experience, Reputation, and Ability of the Attorneys and the Requisite Skill to Perform the Legal Service Properly	10
4. Counsel Handled the Action on a Fully Contingent Basis, Precluding Other Employment, and Dedicated Substantial Resources to the Action	12
5. Counsel Devoted Significant Time and Efforts to the Action	13
6. Fee Awards in Similar Cases Illustrate the Reasonableness of the Request	14
D. The Request for Reimbursement of Expenses is Reasonable	17
E. Lead Plaintiff Should Be Reimbursed for His Reasonable Lost Wages and Expenses	20
F. The Reaction of the Class to Date Supports the Fee Request	22
CONCLUSION	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bee v. Greaves</i> , 910 F.2d 686 (10th Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984)	15
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	3
<i>Brown v. Phillips Petroleum Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 451 (10th Cir. 1988)	3, 7, 11
<i>Campbell v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> , No. 2:13-CV-00262, 2015 WL 5773709 (D. Utah Sept. 30, 2015)	15
<i>Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Laredo Petroleum, Inc.</i> , No. CIV-12-1319-D, 2015 WL 2254606 (W.D. Okla. May 13, 2015)	15
<i>Cimarron Pipeline Const., Inc. v. Nat’l Council on Comp. Ins.</i> , No. CIV 89-1186-T, 1993 WL 355466 (W.D. Okla. June 8, 1993)	5
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 7132 CM GWG, 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014), <i>aff’d sub nom. Arbuthnot v. Pierson</i> , 607 F. App’x 73 (2d Cir. 2015)	4
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996), <i>aff’d</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	5
<i>Gottlieb v. Wiles</i> , 11 F.3d 1104 (10th Cir. 1993), <i>overruled in part on other ground, Devlin v. Scardellatti</i> , 536 U.S. 1 (2002)	16, 17
<i>Horton v. Leading Edge Mktg., Inc.</i> , No. CIV.A. 04-CV-00212EW, 2008 WL 323222 (D. Colo. Feb. 4, 2008)	11
<i>In re Core Bond Fund</i> , No. 09-cv-1186-JLK-KMT (D. Colo. Sept. 30, 2011)	20, 21
<i>In re Crocs, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 07-CV-02351-PAB-KLM, 2014 WL 4670886 (D. Colo. Sept. 18, 2014)	18, 22
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-CV-3400 CM PED, 2010 WL 4537550 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2010)	9
<i>In re King Res. Co. Sec. Litig.</i> , 420 F. Supp. 610 (D. Colo. 1976)	9, 12
<i>In re Mkt. Ctr. E. Retail Prop., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 1239 (10th Cir. 2013)	7

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 838 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (D. Colo. 2012)	10
<i>In re Oppenheimer Rochester Funds Grp. Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 09-md-02063, Doc. 527, Order on Motion for Attorney Fees (D. Colo. July 31, 2014)	15, 16
<i>In re Prudential Sec. Inc. Ltd. P'ships Litig.</i> , 985 F. Supp. 410 (S.D.N.Y. 1997)	22
<i>In re Qwest Commc'ns</i> , 625 F. Supp. 2d 1133 (D. Colo. 2009)	20
<i>In re Rhythms Sec. Litig.</i> , No. 02-cv-35-JLK-CBS (D. Colo. Apr. 3, 2009)	21
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 08-2177 DMC, 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013)	21
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In re Thornburg Mortg., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 912 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (D.N.M. 2012)	6, 9
<i>In re United Telecom., Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , No. CIV. A. 90-2251-0, 1994 WL 326007 (D. Kan. June 1, 1994)	15
<i>Johnson v. Georgia Highway Express, Inc.</i> , 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 02-CV-0944 CVE FHM, 2006 WL 3505851(N.D. Okla. Dec. 4, 2006)	14
<i>Lucas v. Kmart Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 99-01923, 2006 WL 2729260 (D. Colo. July 27, 2006)	12
<i>Lucken Family Ltd. P'ship, LLLP v. Ultra Res., Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-01543-REB-KMT, 2010 WL 5387559 (D. Colo. Dec. 22, 2010)	3, 5, 7, 14
<i>McNeely v. Nat'l Mobile Health Care, LLC</i> , No. CIV-07-933-M, 2008 WL 4816510 (W.D. Okla. Oct. 27, 2008)	5, 15
<i>Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.</i> , 396 U.S. 375 (1970)	17
<i>Muehler v. Land O'Lakes, Inc.</i> , 617 F. Supp. 1370 (D. Minn. 1985)	5
<i>Oppenlander v. Standard Oil Co. (Ind.)</i> , 64 F.R.D. 597 (D. Colo. 1974)	7, 8
<i>Rosenbaum v. MacAllister</i> , 64 F.3d 1439 (10th Cir. 1995)	4

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Vaszlavik v. Storage Corp.</i> , No. 95-B-2525, 2000 WL 1268824 (D. Colo. Mar. 9, 2000)	4, 6, 16, 17
<i>Williams v. General Elec. Capital Auto Lease</i> , No. 94 C 7410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 1995)	5

<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
15 U.S.C.	
§ 77z-1(a)(4)	20
§ 78u-4(a)(6)	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	1
D.C. COLO.L Civ R	
7.1(a)	1
54.3	1

<b>OTHER</b>	
Laarni T. Bulan, Ellen M. Ryan & Laura E. Simmons, <i>Securities Class Action Settlements: 2016 Review &amp; Analysis</i> , Cornerstone Research 11 (2017), <a href="https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities-Class-Action-Settlements-2016-Review-and-Analysis">https://www.cornerstone.com/Publications/Reports/Securities- Class-Action-Settlements-2016-Review-and-Analysis</a>	8
Peter Robinson, <i>An Empirical Study of Settlement Conference Nuts and Bolts</i> , 17 Harv. Negot. L. Rev. 97 (2012)	15
